Directors, the table below shows the current versions of the sections of the articles of association concerned and the 

amended versions set opposite, where the amended parts are in boldface.   

ATLANTIA SpA ARTICLES OF 

ASSOCIATION 

Current version 

ATLANTIA SpA ARTICLES OF  

ASSOCIATION 

Proposed version 

Art. 6 

The issued capital shall be €825,783,900.00 (eight hundred 

twenty-five million, seven hundred eighty-three thousand, 

nine hundred euros) divided into 825,852,968 ordinary shares 

with a par value of €1.00 (one) each. 

The Atlantia Extraordinary General Meeting of 8 August 

Art. 6 

6.1 The issued capital shall be € 825.783.990,00 

(ottocentoventicinquemilionisettecentoottantatremilanov

[...]

the Terms and Conditions of the Atlantia SpA 2013 Ordinary 

Share Contingent Value Rights were attached. Shareholders 

also approved (i) the issuance, at the effective date of the 

Merger, together with the issue of new shares to service the 

Share Exchange Ratio for the Merger, of up to 164,025,376 

(one hundred sixty-four million twenty-five thousand three 

hundred seventy-six) contingent value rights (a "Contingent 

Value Right" or, collectively, the "Contingent Value 

Rights") to the ordinary and/or savings shareholders of 

Gemina who will receive Atlantia shares at that date in the 

ratio of 1 (one) Contingent Value Right for each Atlantia

[...]

price of €12.74 (twelve point seven four euros) on 7 March 

2013 (date immediately preceding the date on which the Share 

Exchange Ratio was determined) less the final dividend of 

€0.391 (zero point ninety-one euros) paid by Atlantia in May 

2013 and €810,000,000.00 (eight hundred ten million euros 

only) divided by the number of Atlantia shares in issue on 7 

March 2013 and (bb) a Gemina share price of €1.372 (one 

point three seven two euros) determined as the ratio of (i) 

Atlantia's closing share price of €12.74 (twelve point seven

[...]

Gemina shares to be exchanged for Atlantia shares as given 

by the share exchange ratio (being 9); and    

b. the maximum number of Atlantia shares to be 

issued on the date of effectiveness of the Merger 

pursuant to the Share Exchange Ratio as defined in 

the Merger Plan, being 164,025,376 (one hundred 

sixty-four million twenty-five thousand three hundred 

seventy-six) shares;  

and (iii) at the same time as the allotment of the 

governed by article 8 of these articles of association  

with a par value of €1.00 (one) each. 

6.2 The Atlantia Extraordinary General Meeting of 8 August 

2013 approved a new provision for inclusion in the PLAN FOR

[...]

computed as the ratio of (aa) Atlantia's closing share price of 

€12.74 (twelve point seven four euros) on 7 March 2013 (date 

immediately preceding the date on which the Share Exchange 

Ratio was determined) less the final dividend of €0.391 (zero 

point ninety-one euros) paid by Atlantia in May 2013 and 

€810,000,000.00 (eight hundred ten million euros only) divided 

by the number of Atlantia shares in issue on 7 March 2013 and 

(bb) a Gemina share price of €1.372 (one point three seven two 

euros) determined as the ratio of (i) Atlantia's closing share price 

of €12.74 (twelve point seven four euros) on 7 March 2013 (date

[...]

to participate in profits as Atlantia’s ordinary shares in 

issue at the allotment date and shall rank equally in all 

respects with Atlantia’s ordinary shares.  

6.3 At a General Meeting held on 2 August 2017, the 

shareholders approved a capital increase for 

consideration by up to €3,794,537,700.00 (three 

billion seven hundred ninety-four million five 

hundred thirty-seven thousand and seven hundred), 

of which €160,310,000.00 (one hundred sixty million 

three hundred ten thousand) as issued capital and 

€3,634,227,700.00 (three billion six hundred thirty-

four million two hundred twenty-seven seven 

hundred) as share premium, thus up to 

986,093,990,00 (nine hundred eighty-six million zero 

ninety-three thousand and nine hundred ninety)    

through the issue of up to 160,310,000 (one hundred 

sixty million three hundred ten thousand) special 

shares with a par value of €1 (one) each, with the 

characteristics provided for and governed by article 

8 of these articles of association, excluding pre-

emption rights pursuant to article 2441, paragraph 4, 

first sentence, and paragraph 6 of the Italian Civil